

No. 13-1496

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOLLAR GENERAL CORP., *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

MISSISSIPPI BAND OF CHOCTAW INDIANS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE HISTORIANS AND
LEGAL SCHOLARS GREGORY ABLAVSKY,
BETHANY R. BERGER, NED BLACKHAWK,
DANIEL CARPENTER, MATTHEW L.M. FLETCHER,
MAGGIE MCKINLEY, AND JOSEPH WILLIAM SINGER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

DANIELLE SPINELLI
Counsel of Record
JACQUELINE DE ARMAS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
danielle.spinelli@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. INDIAN TRIBES' INHERENT SOVEREIGNTY HAS HISTORICALLY INCLUDED JURISDIC- TION OVER NON-INDIANS ON TRIBAL LAND.....	8
A. The Colonial And Early National Era	9
B. The Removal Era	12
C. The Post-Civil War Era	17
II. TRIBES HAVE NEVER BEEN DIVESTED OF CIVIL JURISDICTION OVER NON-INDIANS ON TRIBAL LAND.....	20
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ayres v. United States</i> , 35 Ct. Cl. 26 (1899).....	27
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	9
<i>Crabtree v. Madden</i> , 54 F. 426 (8th Cir. 1893)	17, 27
<i>Hamilton v. United States</i> , 42 Ct. Cl. 282 (1907)....	17, 18
<i>Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	21, 28
<i>Johnson v. M’Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 543 (1823)	9, 15
<i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 612 (1896)	25
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Commission</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	28
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	21
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	4, 5, 21
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	5, 21
<i>National Farmers Union Insurance Co. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	21, 22, 23
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	9, 14, 22
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	17, 21
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896).....	21
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	5
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	19, 21
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	9
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
Cherokee Const.	
art. V, § 6 (1839).....	13
art. V, § 11 (1839).....	13
Chickasaw Const. art. 6, § 7 (1856)	13
Choctaw Const. art. 5, § 13 (1842).....	13
Osage Nation Const. art. IX, § 1, <i>reprinted in</i> <i>Treaties and Laws of the Osage Nation, as</i> <i>passed to November 26, 1890</i> (1895)	16
25 U.S.C.	
§ 479.....	25
§§ 1302-1303	29
§ 1322.....	28
Act of July 20, 1790, 1 Stat. 137	25
Act of June 30, 1834, 4 Stat. 729	26
Act of March 3, 1891, 26 Stat. 851	27
Act of May 2, 1890, 26 Stat. 81.....	27
Act of May 19, 1796, 1 Stat. 469.....	26
Act of May 20, 1890, 26 Stat. 90.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
An act prohibiting white men to raise any stock in the Nation (1849), <i>reprinted in Constitution and Laws of the Choctaw Nation, Together with the Treaties of 1855, 1865, and 1866</i> , at 103 (1869).....	17
An Act regulating the granting of permits to trade, expose goods, wares or merchandise, for sale within the Choctaw Nation, and to reside within the same, and for other purposes (1867), <i>reprinted in Reports of Committees of the Senate of the United States for the First Session of the Forty-Ninth Congress 1885-'86</i> , at 595 (1886)	16
An Act requiring white men who wish to work in the Nation to obtain a written permit from the Chief or the Agent (1836), <i>reprinted in Constitution and Laws of the Choctaw Nation, Together with the Treaties of 1855, 1865, and 1866</i> , at 72 (1869)	15
An Act to amend An Act in relation to hiring White Men (1868), in <i>General Laws of the Legislature of the Chickasaw Nation (1867, 1868, 1869 & 1870)</i> , ch. XLIX, at 28 (1871).....	16
Muskokee Nation Civil Code § 10 (1867), <i>reprinted in Constitution and Civil and Criminal Code of the Muskokee Nation</i> (1868)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
TREATIES	
Treaty of Dancing Rabbit Creek, 7 Stat. 333 (1830)	22
Treaty with the Blackfoot Indians, 11 Stat. 657 (1855)	24
Treaty with Cherokees, 7 Stat. 18 (1785).....	10
Treaty with Chickasaws, 7 Stat. 24 (1786).....	10
Treaty with the Chippewas, 10 Stat. 1165 (1855)	24
Treaty with the Chippewas, 11 Stat. 633 (1855)	24
Treaty with the Chippewas of Sault Ste. Marie, 11 Stat. 631 (1855).....	24
Treaty with the Choctaws, 7 Stat. 21 (1786)	10
Treaty with the Choctaws, 7 Stat. 210 (1820)	11, 18
Treaty with the Choctaws and Chickasaws, 11 Stat. 611 (1855).....	23, 25
Treaty with the Choctaws and Chickasaws, 11 Stat. 611 (1855).....	26
Treaty with the Choctaws and Chickasaws, 14 Stat. 769 (1866).....	18
Treaty with the Choctaws and Chickasaws, 14 Stat. 769 (1866).....	25
Treaty with the Creeks, 7 Stat. 35 (1790)	10
Treaty with the Creeks and Seminoles, 11 Stat. 699 (1856)	23, 25, 26
Treaty with the Delawares, 7 Stat. 13 (1778).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Treaty with the Dwámish Indians, 12 Stat. 927 (1855)	24
Treaty with the Flatheads, 12 Stat. 975 (1855)	24
Treaty with Indians in Middle Oregon, 12 Stat. 963 (1855)	24
Treaty with the Makah Tribe, 12 Stat. 939 (1855)	24
Treaty with the Menomonees, 11 Stat. 679 (1856)	24
Treaty with the Molels, 12 Stat. 981 (1855)	24
Treaty with the Nez Percés, 12 Stat. 957 (1855)	24
Treaty with the Ottowas and Chippewas, 11 Stat. 621 (1855)	24
Treaty with the Qui-nai-elts, 12 Stat. 971 (1856)	24
Treaty with the S’Klallams, 12 Stat. 933 (1855)	24
Treaty with the Seminole Indians, 14 Stat. 755 (1866)	18
Treaty with the Seminoles, 14 Stat. 755 (1866)	25
Treaty with the Stockbridges and Munsees, 11 Stat. 663 (1856)	24
Treaty with the Walla-Wallas, 12 Stat. 945 (1855)	24
Treaty with the Willamette Indians, 10 Stat. 1143 (1855)	24
Treaty with the Winnebagoes, 10 Stat. 1172 (1855)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Treaty with the Wyandots, Delawares, Shawnees, Ottawas, Chippewas, 7 Stat. 49 (1795)	10
Treaty with the Wyandotts, 10 Stat. 1159 (1855)	24
Treaty with the Yakamas, 12 Stat. 951 (1855)	24

REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. § 11.116	20
--------------------------	----

ADMINISTRATIVE AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Annual Report of the Commissioner of the Office of Indian Affairs to the Secretary of Interior</i> (1890)	11, 16
73 Fed. Reg. 39,857 (July 11, 2008)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 23-474 (1834)	14
<i>Powers of Indian Tribes</i> , 55 Interior Dec. 14 (Oct. 25, 1934)	6, 7, 19, 20, 21, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ablavsky, Gregory, <i>Beyond the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 1012 (2015)	9
Burnett, Donald L., <i>An Historical Analysis of the 1968 'Indian Civil Rights' Act</i> , 9 Harv. J. on Legis. 557 (1972)	29
Cohen, Felix S., <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1941)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cohen, Felix S., <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1982)	23
<i>Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Newton et al. eds., 2012)	13
Department of Interior, Office of Indian Affairs, <i>Rules Governing the Court of Indian Offenses</i> (1883).....	20
Ethridge, Robbie, <i>Creek Country: The Creek Indians and Their World</i> (2003)	11
Ford, Lisa, <i>Settler Sovereignty: Jurisdiction and Indigenous People in America and Australia 1788-1836</i> (2010)	12
Frickey, Philip P., <i>Congressional Intent, Practical Reasoning, and the Dynamic Nature of Federal Indian Law</i> , 78 Cal. L. Rev. 1137 (1990).....	29
Garrison, Tim Alan, <i>The Legal Ideology of Removal: The Southern Judiciary and the Sovereignty of Native American Nations</i> (2009)	12
Hagan, William, <i>Indian Police and Judges: Experiments in Acculturation and Control</i> (1966)	19
Institute for Government Research, <i>The Problem of Indian Administration</i> (Merriam ed., 1928)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from Benjamin Hawkins to James Jackson, Governor of Georgia, Aug. 14, 1800, in 1 <i>Letters, Journals and Writings of Benjamin Hawkins: 1796-1801</i> , at 344 (Grant ed., 1980)	11, 12
Letter from Benjamin Hawkins to Thomas Jefferson, Sept. 13, 1806, in 2 <i>Letters, Journals and Writings of Benjamin Hawkins: 1802-1816</i> , at 507 (Grant ed., 1980).....	12
<i>Notes on Cabinet Opinions, 26 February 1793, in 25 Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> 271 (Catanzariti ed., 1992).....	10
2 Op. Att’y Gen. 693 (1834).....	23
7 Op. Att’y Gen. 174 (1855).....	22, 23
Osburn, Katherine, <i>Choctaw Resurgence in Mississippi: Race, Class, and Nation Building in the Jim Crow South, 1830-1977</i> (2014)	24
Perdue, Theda, <i>Clan and Court: Another Look at the Early Cherokee Republic</i> , 24 <i>Am. Indian Q.</i> 562 (2000).....	13
Skogen, Larry C., <i>Indian Depredation Claims, 1796-1920</i> (1996).....	26
Strickland, Rennard, <i>Fire and the Spirits: Cherokee Law from Clan to Court</i> (1975).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Summary Report on Constitutional Rights of the American Indian: Hearings and Investigations Before the Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong. (1966)</i>	29
